Background

Purchasing:

Madison Public Library adheres to all City of Madison purchasing requirements and guidelines. To view the complete documents, click here https://www.cityofmadison.com/finance/purchasing.

In general, these policies state that for purchases under \$10,000 an approved Library purchaser may purchase the items from a qualified vendor of their choice, using their best judgment. Purchases of \$10,000 to \$50,000 require at least three bids from competing, qualified vendors. The lowest bid will be awarded the purchase. Purchases over \$50,000 must use complete a formal and announced bid process.

*Exceptions include justifiable sole source items, SCLS system requirements, items which may be purchased through approved state or governmental purchasing contracts, as well as various other purchasing requirements unique to the Library.

HVAC:

Madison Public Library operates and maintains its facilities independent of City of Madison Engineering. Unlike general building construction items (walls, roofs, electrical work, plumbing, etc) HVAC systems have evolved into complex and sophisticated systems tailored for one specific location. They require inclusion within a preventative maintenance service agreement to maintain efficient and reliable operation. When HVAC mechanical equipment breaks down or malfunctions, a repair is usually required.

Motion

Madison Public Library requests that for HVAC service:

- 1) The current service contract with North American Mechanical Inc (NAMI) which expired 12/31/2019 be extended to 12/31/2022. This gives NAMI (the original HVAC installer) time to thoroughly analyze, diagnose, balance, and modify one of the most complex HVAC systems in any City of Madison facility.
- 2) Any required repairs for HVAC systems which are serviced by the approved HVAC service provider, and which range in price from \$1 to \$50,000, will be awarded to the approved HVAC service provider without a competitive bid. Any repairs over \$50,000 will adhere to a formal announced bid process.

3) The Madison Public Library Board shall have autlagreements and repair procedures.	hority over Library HVAC service
Jaime Healy Plotkin, Library Board President	Date

Further Background

11/5/2020

Due to the onset of Covid-19, Madison Public Library Facilities department requests an extension of the above motion through 12/31/2022. The basis for this extension is as follows:

- 1) With Madison Public Library closure on 3/17/2020, the Facilities department was unable to procure bids for HVAC service for 2021;
- 2) The onset of Covid-19 has brought detailed attention to the operation of commercial HVAC systems. The science behind optimal HVAC system performance is evolving daily, and Madison Public Library Facilities department communicates frequently with City Engineering and NAMI about best practices;
- 3) This research has led to developments such as the utilization of Bipolar Ionization units, adjustments to outside air flow, and other technical adjustments which can increase the safety of interior spaces. NAMI is currently working on a proposal for the installation of Bipolar Ionization units and the recalibration of outside air flow, which is scheduled to take place in 2020 and 2021.
- 4) Madison Public Library Facilities department advises strongly against cessation of our current agreement and partnership with NAMI during this critical time of best practices research and installation Covid-19 mitigating equipment.

Pursuant Motion

Therefore, let it be resolved that the terms and conditions of the original motion will extended through 12/31/2022.	
Jamie Healy Plotkin, Library Board President	 Date